

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 03-4311

SBC COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSISON

R. HEWITT PATE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

MAKAN DELRAHIM
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT B. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

JOHN A. ROGOVIN
GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JOHN E. INGLE
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

RODGER D. CITRON
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Framework.....	3
(1) The 1996 Act.....	3
(2) The Local Competition Order.....	5
(3) State Commission Proceedings.....	9
B. The <i>Order</i> Under Review	12
(1) The Sprint PCS Letter.....	12
(2) The Intercarrier Compensation NPRM.....	13
(3) The <i>Attwood Letter</i> And The <i>Order</i>	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Commission Satisfied All Applicable Procedural Requirements In Its Clarification Of An Existing Rule.....	20
II. The <i>Order</i> Is Consistent With The Requirements Established By Congress For Reciprocal Compensation.....	30
A. SBC’s Challenge To The Reasonableness Of Rule 51.711(a)(3) Are Not Properly Before The Court.	31
B. Rule 51.711(a)(3) As Clarified Is Reasonable And Lawful.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	22
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	3, 4, 5
<i>Bartholdi Cable Co. v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Beazer East, Inc. v. United States EPA</i> , 963 F.2d 603 (3d Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. OSHA</i> , 540 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1976).....	34
<i>British Caledonian Airways, Ltd. v. CAB</i> , 584 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Caruso v. Blockbuster-Song Music Entertainment Center</i> , 193 F.3d 730 (3d Cir. 1999).....	26, 28
<i>Cellnet Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 965 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Chao v. Rothermel</i> , 327 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Donovan</i> , 656 F.2d 910 (3 rd Cir. 1981).....	32
<i>Davis v. Latschar</i> , 202 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	34
<i>Farmers Telephone Company, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 1241 (8 th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Fertilizer Institute v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	21, 22
<i>Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958), <i>cert. denied</i> , 361 U.S. 813 (1959).....	32
<i>Global NAPS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 247 F.3d 252 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	19, 32
<i>Indiana Bell Tel. Co., Inc. v. McCarty</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2004 WL 406737 (7th Cir. March 05, 2004)	7, 12
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	34

MCI Telecommunication Corp. v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, 271 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2001), *cert. denied*, 537 U.S. 941 (2002)..... 4

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 17

N.L.R.B. Union v. Federal Labor Relations Authority, 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 38

National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Ass’n v. Sullivan, 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 22

New Jersey Coalition for Fair Broad. v. FCC, 574 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1978) 17

Sekula v. FDIC, 39 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 34

Service Elec. Cable TV, Inc. v. FCC, 468 F.2d 674 (3d Cir. 1972)..... 32

Sprint Corp. v. FCC, 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 21, 22, 30, 36

U S West Communications, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n, 75 F.Supp.2d 1284 (D. Utah 1999)..... 12

U S West Communications, Inc. v. Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission, 255 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2001) 12

Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC, 122 S.Ct. 1646 (2002)..... 34

Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC, 535 U.S. 467 (2002)..... 7

Viacom International Inc. v. FCC, 672 F.2d 1034 (2nd Cir. 1982)..... 17, 19, 23

WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC, 288 F.3d 429 (D.C.Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*, *Core Communications, Inc. v. FCC*, 123 S.Ct. 1927 (2003)..... 9, 10

Administrative Decisions

Arbitration Award, *Proceeding to Examine Reciprocal Compensation Pursuant to Section 252 of the Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996*, Docket No. 21982, 2000 Tex. PUC LEXIS 95 (Tex. PUC July 13, 2003)..... 11

First Report and Order, *Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996*, 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996), *modified on recon.*, 11 FCC Rcd 13042 (1996), *vacated in part*, *Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC*, 120 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1997), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*, *AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.*, 525 U.S. 366 (1999), *decision on remand*, *Iowa Utils' Bd. v. FCC*, 219 F.3d 744 (8th Cir. 2000), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*, *Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC*, 535 U.S. 467 (2002) 5, 6, 7, 23, 24, 35, 37

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *Developing a Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime*, 16 FCC Rcd 9610 (2001)..... 1, 10, 13, 14, 25, 30, 36, 38

Opinion and Order Concerning Reciprocal Compensation, *Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Reexamine Reciprocal Compensation*, N.Y. PUC LEXIS 398 (N.Y. PSC Aug. 26, 1999) 11

Statutes and Regulations

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A)..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 17

28 U.S.C. § 2344..... 19, 32

47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(5) 4

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2)..... 4

47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(1) 33

47 U.S.C. § 252(c) 4

47 U.S.C. § 252(d) 4

47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(1) 34

47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2)(A)(i) 5

47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2)(A)(i),(ii) 35

47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2)(A)(ii)..... 5, 6, 20, 33

47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2)(B)(ii) 5, 20, 33, 35

47 U.S.C. § 252(e) 4

47 U.S.C. § 252(f)..... 4

47 U.S.C. § 253..... 3

47 U.S.C. § 405..... 32

47 C.F.R. § 51.711 21

47 C.F.R. § 51.711(a)..... 6

47 C.F.R. § 51.711(a)(3)..... 2, 8, 18, 20, 24
